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Please consider some of the challenges faced by lower income people in your area, regarding food and hunger. For each of the following, please tell me if it is very significant, somewhat significant, not very significant, or not at all
significant a problem for lower-income people in your area... [Q13A-Q13D ROTATED]
Q13A. Having convenient access to nutritional food options
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Very significant 41% | 43% | 38% | 45% | 44% | 39% | 31% | 44% [ 34% | 41% | 45% 38% | 41% | 40% | 43% | 41% | 39% | 42% 47% 35% 60% 58% | 51% | 35% | 38%
Somewhat significant 30% | 28% | 32% | 29% | 28% | 32% | 34% | 27% | 31% | 35% | 26% 34% | 30% | 20% | 28% | 36% | 35% | 32% 25% 34% 26% 23% | 31% | 34% | 34%
Not very significant 13% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 9% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 11% | 13% 13% | 14% 19% 13% 7% 13% | 12% 10% 14% 4% 10% 8% | 12% | 15%
Not at all significant 14% | 13% | 14% | 8% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 19% | 11% | 14% 13% | 13% 17% 15% | 14% | 12% | 13% 13% 14% 10% 8% 9% | 18% | 13%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Q13B. Being able to afford nutritional food
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Other
Very significant 52% | 52% | 52% | 56% | 50% | 55% | 46% | 56% | 41% | 55% | 52% 53% | 51% | 47% | 51% | 57% | 54% | 58% 51% 48% 69% 69% | 66% | 45% | 44%
Somewhat significant 29% | 28% | 29% | 28% | 29% | 27% | 31% | 26% | 33% | 30% | 29% 28% | 29% | 41% | 32% | 24% | 27% | 30% 27% 33% 19% 18% | 24% | 36% | 35%
Not very significant 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% | 10% | 5% | 15% | 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 4% 9% 9% 5% 3% 3% | 11% | 12%
Not at all significant 9% 9% 8% 6% | 10% | 10% | 9% 9% | 10% | 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 10% 8% 6% 11% 6% 7% 8%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q13C. Having adequate transportation to a grocery store or some other place that sells healthy food
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino | Dem | Rep [ Other
Very significant 39% | 39% | 39% | 42% | 43% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 35% | 44% | 43% 36% | 38% | 25% | 40% | 45% | 43% | 37% 39% 35% 55% 43% | 41% | 33% | 41%
Somewhat significant 25% | 26% | 24% | 28% | 17% | 28% | 28% | 19% | 25% | 33% | 22% 27% | 26% | 26% | 27% | 23% | 26% | 25% 24% 29% 23% 17% | 24% | 32% | 25%
Not very significant 18% | 15% | 20% | 17% | 22% | 14% | 16% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 16% 20% | 17% | 22% 15% | 20% | 17% | 19% 17% 18% 14% 18% | 19% | 17% | 18%
Not at all significant 16% | 19% | 14% | 11% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 22% | 20% | 7% 17% 15% | 18% | 26% 17% | 11% | 12% | 18% 16% 16% 8% 23% | 15% | 16% | 15%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1%
Q13D. Knowing how to plan healthy, nutritional meals
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino| Dem | Rep [ Other
Very significant A4% | 47% | 41% | 52% | 43% | 41% | 35% | 47% | 28% | 48% | 43% 44% | 45% | 34% | 43% | 44% | 49% | 46% 40% 39% 62% 51% | 51% | 41% | 39%
Somewhat significant 30% | 28% | 32% | 23% | 28% | 40% | 35% | 28% | 32% | 33% | 26% 33% | 28% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 27% | 33% 32% 36% 19% 25% | 32% | 33% | 36%
Not very significant 11% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 7% | 12% | 8% | 19% | 9% 12% 10% | 11% 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 9% 11% 5% 8% 6% | 10% | 13%
Not at all significant 10% | 12% | 9% 7% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 15% | 7% 14% 8% 12% 11% 11% 8% 11% 6% 13% 11% 9% 12% 7% | 11% | 10%
Don't know/Refused 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 8% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2%
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Now thinking about the past 12 months, tell me if you have very often, somewhat often, not very often or not at all done the following... [Q14A-Q14E ROTATED]
Q14A. Donated food to a food drive, food bank or food pantry
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep | Other
Very often 11% | 9% | 12% | 5% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 7% | 13% | 14% | 13% 9% 12% 2% 16% 8% 14% 8% 11% 10% 13% 13% | 11% | 15% 6%
Somewhat often 38% | 36% | 41% | 36% | 50% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 48% | 44% | 42% 35% | 49% | 25% | 30% | 37% | 28% | 42% 47% 40% 33% 38% | 34% | 40% | 55%
Not very often 16% | 19% | 14% | 17% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 17% 16% | 12% | 36% 19% | 13% | 13% | 16% 19% 19% 13% 18% | 19% | 18% | 11%
Not at all 34% | 35% | 33% | 39% | 22% | 34% | 39% | 46% | 24% | 25% | 27% 39% | 27% | 33% | 36% | 40% | 45% | 32% 23% 30% 40% 31% | 36% | 28% | 27%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q14B. Made a monetary contribution to a charity focused on food and hunger
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Other
Very often 13% | 12% | 14% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 15% 11% | 13% 15% 15% | 11% 7% 14% 18% 14% 7% 14% | 11% | 17% | 10%
Somewhat often 32% | 30% | 33% | 28% | 33% | 33% | 36% | 26% | 37% | 35% | 33% 30% | 39% | 33% | 30% | 24% | 25% | 29% 44% 35% 27% 31% | 29% | 37% | 36%
Not very often 14% | 15% | 14% | 17% | 9% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 13% 15% | 11% | 24% 13% | 14% | 15% | 14% 12% 15% 17% 8% 16% | 11% | 15%
Not at all 41% | 43% | 40% | 45% | 44% | 37% | 34% | 48% | 35% [ 36% | 39% 43% | 38% | 28% | 42% | 51% | 53% | 43% 26% 36% 49% 47% | 43% | 34% | 38%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q14cC. Volunteered your time at a food pantry or food drive
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino | Dem | Rep [ Other
Very often 5% 2% 7% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 9% 6% 4% 4%
Somewhat often 13% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 7% 9% | 12% | 16% | 14% | 18% 10% | 15% 10% 11% | 15% | 14% | 14% 11% 12% 13% 12% | 15% | 12% | 11%
Not very often 13% | 12% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 9% 7% 9% | 13% | 17% | 13% 12% | 15% 9% 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% 13% 13% 15% 14% | 12% | 17% | 12%
Not at all 69% | 73% | 66% | 60% | 66% | 76% | 80% | 75% | 66% | 64% | 62% 75% | 65% | 76% | 74% | 68% | 70% | 68% 72% 72% 64% 66% | 66% | 66% | 74%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q14D. Received food from a local food pantry or meals program
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ [ NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino| Dem | Rep [ Other
Very often 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Somewhat often 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 10% 2% 1% 3% 13% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Not very often 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 3% 6% 4% 8% 7% 6% 6% 3% 9% 5% 14% 3% 2% 5% 11% 8% 6% 8% 6%
Not at all 88% | 89% | 86% | 87% | 87% | 86% | 91% | 86% | 94% | 86% | 87% 88% | 91% | 95% | 80% | 87% | 71% | 94% 97% 91% 73% 85% | 86% | 89% | 91%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q14E. Received government food assistance from programs like SNAP or WIC
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath [ Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino | Dem | Rep | Other
Very often 9% | 6% | 11% | 12% [ 10% | 8% | 3% | 14% | 2% | 6% | 12% 7% 7% 9% 11% | 9% | 24% | 3% 0% 4% 21% 17% | 14% | 5% 5%
Somewhat often 6% | 6% | 6% | 11% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 9% | 3% | 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 9% | 12% | 4% 1% 4% 7% 7% 5% | 7% 2%
Not very often 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% | 3% 2%
Not at all 83% | 85% | 82% | 75% | 82% | 87% | 94% | 76% | 94% | 87% | 78% | 87% | 87% | 83% | 83% [ 79% | 61% | 91% | 99% 89% 69% 76% | 80% | 85% | 92%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0%
Q15. To what extent do you agree with the following statement: In New York State, no one should go hungry.
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F |18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No [ Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [ <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | White | /Black | Latino| Dem | Rep [ Other
Strongly agree 79% | 75% | 83% | 80% | 82% | 84% | 71% | 81% | 79% | 78% | 83% | 77% | 80% | 86% | 76% | 79% | 82% | 75% | 83% 79% 83% 79% | 83% | 79% | 83%
Agree 17% | 20% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 21% | 14% | 17% | 19% | 15% 18% | 17% | 11% | 18% | 16% | 15% | 19% 14% 16% 16% 18% | 14% | 18% | 13%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 1% | 2% | 1% 1% | 0% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 3%
Disagree 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 1% 2% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% | 1% 1%
Strongly Disagree 1% | 1% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 21%

Upstate 36%
Religion

Catholic 37%

Jewish 10%

Protestant 23%

Other 28%
Age

18 to 34 30%

35 to 49 26%

50 to 64 24%

65 and older 17%
Children in Household

Yes 41%

No 58%
Income

Less than $50,000 30%

$50,000 - $100,000 30%

$100,000 or more 27%
Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Ethnicity

White 59%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 16%
Party (Among Registered Voters)

Democrat 43%

Republican 27%

Independent/Other 25%
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